RESOLUTION NO. <u></u>

A Resolution Of the City of Rockport, Indiana Authorizing the Submittal of an Application to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management For the Purchase of a Chipper

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, recognizes the need to maintain a sound, safe, and clean environment within the corporate limits of the City of Rockport; and,

WHEREAS, in order to maintain this environment the City desires to purchase, with the help of grant proceeds from the Indiana Department of Environmental Management Grant Program, a chipper system to service the citizens of Rockport; and,

WHEREAS, the City has allowed a proper comment period on the grant application by posting notice of said application, advertising said notice in a newspaper of general circulation; and keeping a copy on fie in the City Hall for public viewing and comment.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, that:

1. The Mayor is authorized, upon approval by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management Grant Program, to actively seek and purchase a chipper to service the citizens of Rockport, Indiana.

2. That the purchase of said equipment will not affect any private sector business currently performing chipping recycling within the corporate limits of the City of Rockport, Indiana.

Adopted by the City Council of Rockport, Indiana, this 2 day of October, 2001.

reen. Mavor

Joe Green, Mayor/ CATY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

ATTEST:

Beth Packer, Clerk Treasurer CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA